

CENTER FOR HEAD INJURY SERVICES
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT
YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021 AND 2020

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditors' Report	1 - 2
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4 - 5
Statements of Functional Expenses	6 - 7
Statements of Cash Flows	8
Notes to Financial Statements	9 - 18

Independent Auditors' Report

Board of Directors
Center for Head Injury Services
St. Louis, Missouri

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Center for Head Injury Services (the "Organization") (a not-for-profit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditors' Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Center for Head Injury Services as of June 30, 2021 and 2020, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Anders Minkler Huber & Helms LLP

June 28, 2022

Center for Head Injury Services
Statements of Financial Position
June 30, 2021 and 2020

Assets

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 707,750	\$ 891,272
Accounts receivable, net	499,025	481,592
Prepaid expenses	<u>29,712</u>	<u>59,404</u>
Total Current Assets	1,236,487	1,432,268
Property and Equipment, net	<u>3,129,620</u>	<u>3,223,257</u>
Total Assets	<u><u>\$ 4,366,107</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,655,525</u></u>

Liabilities and Net Assets

Current Liabilities		
Current maturities of long-term debt	\$ 100,708	\$ 99,791
Accounts payable	112,549	82,474
Accrued expenses	<u>104,115</u>	<u>67,114</u>
Total Current Liabilities	317,372	249,379
Long-term Debt	<u>2,442,474</u>	<u>3,093,435</u>
Total Liabilities	<u>2,759,846</u>	<u>3,342,814</u>
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	1,531,261	1,228,997
With donor restrictions	<u>75,000</u>	<u>83,714</u>
Total Net Assets	<u>1,606,261</u>	<u>1,312,711</u>
Total Liabilities and Net Assets	<u><u>\$ 4,366,107</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,655,525</u></u>

Center for Head Injury Services
Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2021

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues, Gains and Other Support			
Contributions	\$ 55,353	\$ -	\$ 55,353
Grants	189,598	170,000	359,598
Program fees	2,894,598	-	2,894,598
Paycheck Protection Program forgiveness income	582,506	-	582,506
Other	<u>114,247</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>114,247</u>
Gross special events revenue	36,419	-	36,419
Less costs of direct benefits to donors	<u>7,517</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>7,517</u>
Net special events revenue	<u>28,902</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>28,902</u>
Net assets released from restrictions:			
Satisfaction of time and usage restrictions	<u>178,714</u>	<u>(178,714)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Revenues, Gains and Other Support	<u>4,043,918</u>	<u>(8,714)</u>	<u>4,035,204</u>
Expenses			
Program Services			
Adult day program	303,731	-	303,731
Employment/vocational	1,207,146	-	1,207,146
Community support services	316,646	-	316,646
Medical	308,122	-	308,122
Midwest Adult Autism Project	319,078	-	319,078
Social enterprises	<u>415,679</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>415,679</u>
Total Program Services	<u>2,870,402</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,870,402</u>
Supporting Activities			
Management and general	695,259	-	695,259
Fundraising	<u>175,993</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>175,993</u>
Total Supporting Activities	<u>871,252</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>871,252</u>
Total Expenses	<u>3,741,654</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,741,654</u>
Change in Net Assets	302,264	(8,714)	293,550
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>1,228,997</u>	<u>83,714</u>	<u>1,312,711</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 1,531,261</u>	<u>\$ 75,000</u>	<u>\$ 1,606,261</u>

Center for Head Injury Services
Statement of Activities
Year Ended June 30, 2020

	Without Donor <u>Restrictions</u>	With Donor <u>Restrictions</u>	<u>Total</u>
Revenues, Gains and Other Support			
Contributions	\$ 47,153	\$ -	\$ 47,153
Grants	44,431	180,200	224,631
Program fees	3,319,573	-	3,319,573
Other	<u>137,007</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>137,007</u>
Gross special events revenue	41,160	-	41,160
Less costs of direct benefits to donors	<u>16,285</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>16,285</u>
Net special events revenue	<u>24,875</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>24,875</u>
Net assets released from restrictions:			
Satisfaction of time and usage restrictions	<u>236,906</u>	<u>(236,906)</u>	<u>-</u>
Total Revenues, Gains and Other Support	<u>3,809,945</u>	<u>(56,706)</u>	<u>3,753,239</u>
Expenses			
Program Services			
Adult day program	481,075	-	481,075
Employment/vocational	1,183,386	-	1,183,386
Community support services	314,716	-	314,716
Medical	340,582	-	340,582
Midwest Adult Autism Project	157,266	-	157,266
Social enterprises	<u>535,414</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>535,414</u>
Total Program Services	<u>3,012,439</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,012,439</u>
Supporting Activities			
Management and general	547,254	-	547,254
Fundraising	<u>149,293</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>149,293</u>
Total Supporting Activities	<u>696,547</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>696,547</u>
Total Expenses	<u>3,708,986</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,708,986</u>
Change in Net Assets	100,959	(56,706)	44,253
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	<u>1,128,038</u>	<u>140,420</u>	<u>1,268,458</u>
Net Assets, End of Year	<u>\$ 1,228,997</u>	<u>\$ 83,714</u>	<u>\$ 1,312,711</u>

**Center for Head Injury Services
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2021**

	Program Services							Supporting Activities		Total Expenses
	Adult Day Program	Employment/Vocational	Community Support Services	Medical/Counseling	Midwest Adult Autism Project	Social Enterprises	Total	Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries and wages	\$ 149,847	\$ 911,920	\$ 231,756	\$ 224,291	\$ 195,341	\$ 186,933	\$ 1,900,088	\$ 349,464	\$ 123,472	\$ 2,373,024
Payroll taxes	9,285	69,416	16,369	15,361	7,975	14,631	133,037	25,758	8,840	167,635
Employee benefits	32,280	131,014	49,184	26,802	34,485	18,846	292,611	114,079	22,041	428,731
Client assistance	20,120	238	(30)	-	5,713	-	26,041	-	-	26,041
Dues and subscriptions	6,026	5,831	1,130	3,254	5,785	5,653	27,679	16,987	1,085	45,751
Equipment	2,031	2,166	406	1,219	2,982	7,623	16,427	3,417	406	20,250
Insurance	7,157	6,830	1,328	4,665	7,074	6,748	33,802	12,690	1,253	47,745
Interest expense	13,767	14,685	2,753	8,260	14,685	9,178	63,328	25,701	2,753	91,782
Licenses	333	1,279	907	200	355	2,321	5,395	4,451	4,336	14,182
Maintenance	6,674	7,133	1,337	4,019	8,343	14,382	41,888	12,483	1,337	55,708
Miscellaneous	79	232	16	(3,226)	84	618	(2,197)	25,167	864	23,834
Occupancy	1,170	1,248	234	702	1,248	780	5,382	2,184	234	7,800
Postage	286	331	57	188	305	1,347	2,514	821	90	3,425
Printing	345	929	57	251	364	350	2,296	903	166	3,365
Professional fees	2,250	2,400	450	1,350	2,400	3,577	12,427	32,975	1,810	47,212
Seminars	(26)	(28)	(5)	(16)	(28)	(18)	(121)	(49)	(5)	(175)
Subcontractors	19,055	10,068	2,235	4,711	9,687	8,149	53,905	26,241	1,665	81,811
Supplies	1,159	1,619	139	573	1,045	69,086	73,621	3,068	1,451	78,140
Telephone	52	2,590	1,225	226	55	35	4,183	407	10	4,600
Training	194	2,283	179	89	269	63	3,077	450	291	3,818
Travel	30	14,318	2,886	497	86	2,811	20,628	(682)	135	20,081
Utilities	8,749	9,332	1,750	5,249	9,332	25,330	59,742	16,332	1,750	77,824
Total Expense Before Depreciation	280,863	1,195,834	314,363	298,665	307,585	378,443	2,775,753	672,847	173,984	3,622,584
Depreciation	22,868	11,312	2,283	9,457	11,493	37,236	94,649	22,412	2,009	119,070
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 303,731</u>	<u>\$ 1,207,146</u>	<u>\$ 316,646</u>	<u>\$ 308,122</u>	<u>\$ 319,078</u>	<u>\$ 415,679</u>	<u>\$ 2,870,402</u>	<u>\$ 695,259</u>	<u>\$ 175,993</u>	<u>\$ 3,741,654</u>

**Center for Head Injury Services
Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended June 30, 2020**

	Program Services							Supporting Activities		Total Expenses
	Adult Day Program	Employment/Vocational	Community Support Services	Medical/Counseling	Midwest Adult Autism Project	Social Enterprises	Total	Management and General	Fundraising	
Salaries and wages	\$ 289,010	\$ 891,406	\$ 228,578	\$ 215,493	\$ 97,009	\$ 231,664	\$ 1,953,160	\$ 314,534	\$ 104,793	\$ 2,372,487
Payroll taxes	14,911	65,157	14,950	15,849	3,241	18,009	132,117	22,779	8,191	163,087
Employee benefits	58,227	120,664	38,656	39,596	764	53,433	311,340	41,682	18,929	371,951
Client assistance	17,421	528	1,465	15	129	-	19,558	-	-	19,558
Dues and subscriptions	1,590	1,291	1,177	639	1,136	2,781	8,614	8,898	273	17,785
Equipment	1,846	1,917	1,917	1,863	1,992	17,955	27,490	5,289	770	33,549
Insurance	2,133	4,384	820	3,038	2,275	7,047	19,697	7,805	778	28,280
Interest expense	15,131	16,140	3,026	9,079	16,140	10,087	69,603	28,283	3,138	101,024
Licenses	780	2,056	156	468	832	2,074	6,366	2,626	2,196	11,188
Maintenance	5,916	6,542	1,170	3,511	6,375	25,179	48,693	10,908	1,170	60,771
Miscellaneous	281	120	3	14,472	18	289	15,183	777	253	16,213
Occupancy	1,170	1,248	234	702	1,248	780	5,382	2,184	234	7,800
Postage	283	325	63	170	302	1,451	2,594	578	184	3,356
Printing	210	905	209	364	155	222	2,065	403	1,831	4,299
Professional fees	840	896	168	504	896	1,997	5,301	39,348	325	44,974
Seminars	41	132	170	279	-	-	622	402	98	1,122
Subcontractors	26,239	8,912	1,658	23,222	9,126	20,372	89,529	16,761	1,586	107,876
Supplies	4,454	6,745	380	905	4,003	71,343	87,830	4,193	490	92,513
Telephone	23	2,121	875	29	24	626	3,698	(59)	5	3,644
Training	120	431	22	95	213	254	1,135	308	-	1,443
Travel	813	29,369	9,017	784	157	3,187	43,327	196	132	43,655
Utilities	10,528	11,231	2,106	6,318	11,231	32,556	73,970	19,655	2,106	95,731
Total Expense Before Depreciation	451,967	1,172,520	306,820	337,395	157,266	501,306	2,927,274	527,550	147,482	3,602,306
Depreciation	29,108	10,866	7,896	3,187	-	34,108	85,165	19,704	1,811	106,680
Total Expenses	<u>\$ 481,075</u>	<u>\$ 1,183,386</u>	<u>\$ 314,716</u>	<u>\$ 340,582</u>	<u>\$ 157,266</u>	<u>\$ 535,414</u>	<u>\$ 3,012,439</u>	<u>\$ 547,254</u>	<u>\$ 149,293</u>	<u>\$ 3,708,986</u>

Center for Head Injury Services
Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash Flows From Operating Activities		
Change in net assets	\$ 293,550	\$ 44,253
Adjustments to reconcile changes in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:		
Depreciation	119,069	106,680
Paycheck Protection Program forgiveness income	(582,506)	-
(Increase) decrease in assets:		
Accounts receivable, net	(17,433)	34,965
Prepaid expenses	29,692	5,329
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:		
Accounts payable	30,075	(51,323)
Accrued expenses	<u>37,001</u>	<u>17,331</u>
Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities	<u>(90,552)</u>	<u>157,235</u>
Cash Flows From Investing Activities		
Purchases of property and equipment	<u>(25,432)</u>	<u>(77,768)</u>
Net Cash Used In Investing Activities	<u>(25,432)</u>	<u>(77,768)</u>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Proceeds from long-term debt	(17,599)	-
Proceeds from Paycheck Protection Program	-	582,506
Payments on long-term debt	<u>(49,939)</u>	<u>(53,914)</u>
Net Cash Provided By (Used In) Financing Activities	<u>(67,538)</u>	<u>528,592</u>
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(183,522)	608,059
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	<u>891,272</u>	<u>283,213</u>
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	<u><u>\$ 707,750</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 891,272</u></u>
Supplemental Disclosures of Cash Flow Information		
Cash paid for		
Interest	<u><u>\$ 91,782</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 101,024</u></u>

**Center for Head Injury Services
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020**

1. Nature of Operations and Basis of Presentation

Organization

Center for Head Injury Services (the "Organization") was established in 1986 and incorporated in 1990 as a not-for-profit organization whose mission is to help people with brain injuries, autism and other disabilities reach their maximum potential by developing skills, creating opportunities and shaping brighter futures. The Organization's principal activities consist of low-cost programs to provide cognitive enrichment; training to improve social, recreational and leisure skills; training in adaptive physical fitness; experience in activities of daily living; family respite; and assistance to the clients to maximize prevocational potential and aid in eventual assimilation into the community. The Organization's clients are drawn from St. Louis City and the surrounding counties in Missouri and Illinois.

The Organization offers the following programs:

Adult Day Program

The Organization's day programs are tailored to the health and rehabilitation needs of the participants. This is accomplished with a variety of services and supervised activities. Individualized program goals are established to build skills for independence that enable the participants to continue to live and participate in their community.

The services provided in the adult day program for persons with brain injuries or other cognitive impairments include, but are not limited to: health services and medication management as needed, cognitive and physical restorative rehabilitation therapies, training and assistance with activities of daily living and work related skills, therapeutic recreational activities and physical training, and behavioral programming and social skills training. This is accomplished through individualized goal setting and progress monitoring.

Employment/Vocational Services

This program gives people who have sustained a brain injury or other neurological impairment the opportunity to evaluate and build their work potential. Our vocational and employment professionals are guided by licensed medical therapists and licensed counselors. They provide work-oriented neuro-rehabilitation activities such as physical and cognitive assessments, assessing work capabilities, treatment to improve physical and mental stamina, neuropsychological evaluations, independent living assessments, compensatory strategy training, accommodation and technology training, social skills training, disability adjustment counseling and behavior therapies. After the person meets their rehabilitation goals, employment specialists continue training as needed in other areas to develop a successful work personality by building work skills in the areas of orientation to work rules and expectations. Employment specialists also provide assistance to improve job seeking and interviewing skills and to obtain employment. Once employed, the Organization provides continuing employment support as needed to assist the individual in maintaining employment.

Center for Head Injury Services
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

Medical and Counseling Services

The Center offers continued medical rehabilitation services to maximize quality of life and increase independence. Our licensed physical, occupational and speech therapists provide skilled therapy treatments and our licensed counselors offer individual, family and group counseling sessions.

Community Support Services

For many people with disabilities, barriers in their communities may limit their choices for an independent life. The Center offers a holistic approach to support the needs of those wanting to gain the skills to live independently, maintain employment and safely engage in the community.

Specialized occupational therapy is provided in the home to provide adaptive equipment, devices, and home/vehicle modifications designed to address independence, health/safety in the home and accessibility in the community.

Midwest Adult Autism Project (MAAP)

Included in the Organization's day services is the Midwest Adult Autism Project. This program provides integrated therapies designed specifically for persons with severe autism in a structured day program setting. The program serves patients with severe autism who are not eligible to participate in school system provided programs due to age. This program provides continuing speech/communication, sensory, occupational and applied behavioral analysis therapy to improve the young adults' ability to function in their home and community as an alternative to institutional placement.

Social Enterprises

This program includes three enterprises as a means to provide training and employment opportunities for people with brain injuries, autism and other disabilities in the St. Louis area. Social enterprise is a business formed with socially conscious guiding principles. All of the products from the Organization's social enterprises are handmade, packaged and sold with an integrated workforce.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB"), Accounting Standards Codification (the "FASB ASC"), which is the source of authoritative, non-governmental accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP"). All references to authoritative accounting guidance contained in our disclosures are based on the general accounting topics within the FASB ASC.

Center for Head Injury Services
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Organization and changes therein are classified into two categories of net assets, as applicable, and reported as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor-imposed stipulations that may be satisfied by specific activities or the passage of time, or are required to be maintained in perpetuity by the Organization. The income earned on any related investments may be subject to donor-imposed stipulations.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Fair Value Measurements

The Organization follows guidance issued by the FASB on fair value measurements, which establishes a framework for measuring fair value, clarifies the definition of fair value within that framework, and expands disclosures about the use of fair value measurements. This guidance applies whenever fair value is the applicable measurement. The three general valuation techniques used to measure fair value are the market approach, cost approach, and income approach.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Organization considers all short-term investments with an original maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase to be cash and cash equivalents.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable are uncollateralized obligations from supporting governmental agencies due under normal trade terms generally requiring payment within 30 days of the invoice date.

The Organization provides an allowance for doubtful accounts equal to the estimated losses that will be incurred in the collection of accounts receivable. This estimate is based on historical experience coupled with a review of the current status of existing receivables. The allowance and associated accounts receivable are reduced when the receivables are determined to be uncollectible. The allowance for doubtful accounts totaled \$6,000 as of June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Center for Head Injury Services
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment acquisitions with a life of three years or greater and a cost in excess of \$1,000 are capitalized and recorded at cost, while maintenance and repairs are expensed as incurred. Donated assets are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Such donations are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless the donor has restricted the donated asset to a specific purpose or period of time. When assets are sold or otherwise disposed of, the related cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the accounts. Any gain or loss arising from such disposition is included as income or expense in the year of disposition.

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The estimated lives for computing depreciation on property and equipment are:

<u>Classification</u>	<u>Years</u>
Buildings	40
Furniture and fixtures	7
Machinery and equipment	5-7
Vehicles	5

Long-Lived Asset Impairment

The Organization evaluates the recoverability of the carrying value of long-lived assets whenever events or circumstances indicate the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If a long-lived asset is tested for recoverability and the undiscounted estimated future cash flows expected to result from the use and eventual disposition of the asset are less than the carrying amount of the asset, the asset cost is adjusted to fair value and an impairment loss is recognized as the amount by which the carrying amount of a long-lived asset exceeds its fair value. No asset impairment was recognized during the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Support and Revenue

Contributions are recorded as received and unconditional promises to give are recorded as the promise is made. All contributions are available for use unless specifically restricted by the donor. When a restriction expires, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. Conditional promises to give are recognized when the conditions on which they depend are substantially met. Contributions with donor restrictions in which the restrictions are met within the same year as received are reported as contributions without donor restrictions in the accompanying financial statements.

Government contracts are generally recognized as income in the period that specific services are provided.

Center for Head Injury Services
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

Functional Expense Allocation

The costs of program services and supporting activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses present the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated among the program services and supporting activities benefited.

Income Taxes

The Organization is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (the "Code"), except on net income derived from unrelated business activities as defined in the Code. Accordingly, the Organization files as a tax exempt organization.

The Organization follows guidance issued by the FASB on accounting for income taxes and has evaluated its tax positions, expiring statutes of limitations, audits, proposed settlements, changes in tax law and new authoritative rulings, and believes that no provision for income taxes is necessary to cover any uncertain tax positions. The Organization's returns for tax years 2017 and later remain subject to examination by taxing authorities.

Reclassifications

Certain amounts in the 2020 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation.

Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through June 28, 2022, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Center for Head Injury Services
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

Leases

The FASB has issued new guidance on the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities by lessees for those leases previously classified as operating leases. The guidance requires a lessee to recognize in the statement of financial position a liability to make lease payments and a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset for the lease term. When measuring assets and liabilities arising from a lease, a lessee (and a lessor) should include payments to be made in optional periods only if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise an option to extend the lease or not to exercise an option to terminate the lease. Similarly, optional payments to purchase the underlying asset should be included in the measurement of lease assets and lease liabilities only if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that purchase option. For leases with a term of 12 months or less, a lessee is permitted to make an accounting policy election by class of underlying asset not to recognize lease assets and lease liabilities. If a lessee makes this election, it should recognize lease expense for such leases generally on a straight-line basis over the lease term. The recognition, measurement, and presentation of expenses and cash flows arising from a lease by a lessee have not significantly changed from previous GAAP. There continues to be a differentiation between finance leases and operating leases. However, the principal difference from previous guidance is that the lease assets and lease liabilities arising from operating leases should be recognized in the statement of financial position. The guidance will be required for the first fiscal year beginning after December 15, 2021. Based on a preliminary analysis, the Organization does not expect the new guidance to have a significant impact on its financial statements.

In-Kind Donations

The FASB has issued ASU 2020-07 Presentation and Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets. The new guidance requires organizations to present contributed nonfinancial assets (gifts “in kind”) as a separate line item on the statement of activities. The new guidance also requires enhanced disclosures to include a disaggregation of the total amount of contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statement of activities by category. For each such category, the disclosures should include 1) qualitative information about whether the contributed nonfinancial assets were either “monetized” (sold or held for sale) or “utilized” (used) during the reporting period. If utilized, the Organization is required to disclose a description of the programs or activities in which the contributed assets were used, 2) the Organization’s policy (if any) about monetizing rather than utilizing contributed nonfinancial assets, 3) a description of any donor-imposed restrictions associated with the contributed nonfinancial assets, 4) a description of the valuation techniques and inputs used to arrive at a fair value measurement, in accordance with Topic 820, Fair Value Measurement, and 5) the principal market used to arrive at a fair value measurement if it is a market in which the recipient organization is prohibited by a donor-imposed restriction from selling or using the contributed nonfinancial asset. The guidance will be effective for annual financial statements issued for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2021. Based on a preliminary analysis, the Organization does not expect the new guidance to have a significant impact on its financial statements.

Center for Head Injury Services
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

3. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment at June 30, is as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Land	\$ 246,987	\$ 246,987
Buildings	2,556,771	2,556,771
Construction in progress	469,530	469,530
Leasehold improvements	7,210	7,210
Furniture and fixtures	63,504	48,381
Machinery and equipment	142,893	149,371
Vehicles	<u>159,617</u>	<u>159,617</u>
	3,646,512	3,637,867
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>516,892</u>	<u>414,610</u>
	<u>\$ 3,129,620</u>	<u>\$ 3,223,257</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 totaled \$119,070 and \$106,680, respectively.

4. Line of Credit

The Organization has a line of credit agreement (the "Agreement") of \$150,000, scheduled to expire in September 2020. The agreement was subsequently extended to expire in September 2021. Borrowings are charged interest at the prime rate (3.25 percent at June 30, 2021), but no less than 4.75 percent per annum, and are secured by the Organization's assets. There were no borrowings outstanding under the line of credit at June 30, 2021 and 2020.

Center for Head Injury Services
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

5. Long-term Debt

Long-term debt at June 30, is as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Note payable, secured by real property on Lackland Road, interest of 4.675 percent, monthly payments of \$14,335, including interest, maturing in March 2022.	\$ 1,995,583	\$ 2,080,720
Mortgage payable and various promissory notes, secured by deed of trust, payable when the Organization sells, trades or disposes of the Morganford property.	547,599	530,000
Forgiven Paycheck Protection Program ("PPP") note payable administered by the U.S. Small Business Administration.	<u>-</u>	<u>582,506</u>
	2,543,182	3,193,226
Less current maturities	<u>100,708</u>	<u>99,791</u>
	<u><u>\$ 2,442,474</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,093,435</u></u>

Maturities of long-term debt as of June 30, 2021 are as follows:

<u>June 30,</u>	
2022	\$ 100,708
2023	116,560
2024	133,078
2025	150,290
Thereafter	<u>2,042,546</u>
	<u><u>\$ 2,543,182</u></u>

6. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, are restricted for the following purposes or periods:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Time and usage restrictions	<u>\$ 75,000</u>	<u>\$ 83,714</u>

Assets released from restrictions for the years ended June 30, are as follows:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Released from restrictions of purpose	<u>\$ 178,714</u>	<u>\$ 236,906</u>

Center for Head Injury Services
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

7. Liquidity and Availability of Financial Assets

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of June 30, reduced by amounts not available for general use within one year because of contractual or donor-imposed restrictions:

	<u>2021</u>	<u>2020</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 707,750	\$ 891,272
Accounts receivable	499,025	481,592
Contractual or donor imposed restrictions	<u>(75,000)</u>	<u>(83,714)</u>
Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs for Expenditures Within One Year	<u><u>\$ 1,131,775</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,289,150</u></u>

The Organization's primary sources of support are grants and program fees. Some support is required to be used in accordance with the purpose restrictions imposed by the donors. As part of a liquidity management plan, the Organization invests cash in excess of daily requirements in money market funds. To further manage liquidity the Organization maintains a line-of-credit with a bank that is drawn upon as needed during the year to manage cash flow. See Note 4 for further description of this line.

8. Retirement Plan

The Organization maintains a contributory retirement savings plan under Section 401(k) of the IRC covering substantially all employees who meet certain eligibility requirements. There were no employer contributions to the plan for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020.

9. Risks and Uncertainties

Concentrations

Program services from three sources were approximately 70 and 53 percent of the Organization's revenues for the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. Accounts receivable from four supporting governmental agencies were approximately 59 and 94 percent of the Organization's accounts receivable at June 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively.

Center for Head Injury Services
Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2021 and 2020

Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments, which potentially subject the Organization to concentrations of credit risk, consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and accounts receivable. The Organization maintains its cash primarily with one financial institution. Deposits at this bank are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation ("FDIC") up to \$250,000. At June 30, 2021, there were cash balances of \$457,588 in excess of federally insured limits at the bank. The Organization performs ongoing credit evaluations of the supporting government agencies with whom they do business and donors and maintains allowances, as needed, for potential credit losses. Although the Organization is directly affected by the financial stability of these supporting governmental agencies, management does not believe significant credit risk exists at June 30, 2021.

10. Commitments and Contingencies

Leases

The Organization leases office equipment under noncancellable operating leases. Future minimum lease payments at June 30, 2021, are as follows:

Years Ending <u>June 30,</u>	
2022	\$ 8,220
2023	<u>4,795</u>
	<u>\$ 13,015</u>

Rent expense related to operating leases for each of the years ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 totaled \$7,800.